# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 18989/167 amd 19287/030

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent	07/10/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Investools Inc.
Street Address:	4211 South 102nd Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127

Name:	Prophet Financial Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	4211 South 102nd Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127

Name:	Thinkorswim Group, Inc.
Street Address:	4211 South 102nd Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6401105
Patent Number:	6119152
Patent Number:	5845073
Patent Number:	5694549

PATENT REEL: 022939 FRAME: 0557 1 \$160.00

500908580

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 44252-9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Release JPM-Investools#page1.tif source=Release JPM-Investools#page2.tif source=Release JPM-Investools#page3.tif source=Release JPM-Investools#page4.tif source=Release JPM-Investools#page5.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") is made effective as of July 1(), 2009, by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Lender") to Investools Inc., Prophet Financial Systems, Inc., and Thinkorswim Group, Inc. (the "Grantors"), as follows:

WHEREAS, on February 13, 2007, the Grantors and the Lender entered into a Security Agreement ("1st Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, on August 21, 2008, Thinkorswim Group, Inc. and the Lender entered into a Security Agreement ("2nd Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to said 1<sup>st</sup> Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Lender, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest, including goodwill in trademarks, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks") and the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule B (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said 2nd Security Agreement, Thinkorswim Group, Inc. granted to the Lender, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of Thinkorswim Group, Inc.'s right, title and interest, including goodwill in trademarks, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule C (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, said 1st Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office with respect to Trademarks on March 9, 2007, at reel/frame 3496/963, as well as a Corrective Assignment on May 8, 2007, at reel/frame 3539/347 to correct the name of the conveying party from Thinkorswim Technologies to Thinkorswim Group and to correct the address of the receiving party previously recorded at Reel/Frame 3496/963;

WHEREAS, said 1<sup>st</sup> Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office with respect to Patents on March 9, 2007, at reel/frame 18989/167, as well as a Corrective Assignment on May 8, 2007, at reel/frame 19287/030 to correct receiving party's street address previously recorded at Reel/Frame 18989/167; and

WHEREAS, said 2nd Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on August 22, 2008, at reel/frame 3839/772.

NOW THEREFORE, as the Grantors have satisfied the obligations under said security agreements, the Lender hereby releases its security interest in and lien upon the Marks and Patents, and reassigns any and all interest it may have in the Marks and Patents to the Grantors.

EXECUTION COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

sy:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Jules Panns

Title: Vice President

JUL.10.2009 17:26 #1666 P.004 /009

## SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT

# CORRECTIVE REEL/FRAME 3539/347

# (ORIGINAL REEL/FRAME 3496/963)

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
INVESTOOLS INVESTOR	3198623	1/16/2007
EDUCATION & DESIGN	01,733	
INVESTOOLS INVESTOR	3201423	1/23/2007
EDUCATION & DESIGN	1	
INVESTOOLS CURRENCY	3201422	1/23/2007
TRADER & DESIGN	323112	
INVESTOOLS CURRENCY	3201419	1/23/2007
TRADER & DESIGN	1	
5-STEP INVESTING	3158106	10/17/2006
FORMULA	0.2020	
INVESTOOLS & DESIGN	3316101	10/23/2007
INVESTOOLS & DESIGN	3316100	10/23/2007
AUTOANALYZER	2706960	4/15/2003
TURBOSEARCH	2827017	3/30/2004
MAKING MONEY IN THE	2697796	3/18/2003
STOCK MARKET IS NOW	2037770	
AS EASY AS 1, 2, 3	2723809	6/10/2003
INVESTOOLS	2706961	4/15/2003
TECHSIGNALS	2723810	6/10/2003
INVESTOOLS	2741378	7/29/2003
INVESTOOLS	2653231	11/26/2002
SECRETS TO ONLINE	2033231	22/20/200
INVESTING	3268098	7/24/2007
INVESTOR TOOLBOX	3176819	11/28/2006
PROPHET	2853942	6/15/2004
CHARTSCOPE	2732314	7/1/2003
PROPHET.NET	2550134	3/19/2002
CHARTSTREAM	2408594	11/28/2000
PROPHETSTATION	2665034	12/24/2002
SEIZE THE TRADE	2345496	4/25/2000
THE DAILY PROPHET		5/2/2000
CHARTS2GO	2347154	3/6/2001
SNAPCHARTS	2434106	3/6/2001
CHART TOPPERS	2434105	2/29/2000
PROPHETCHARTS	2323525	4/4/2000
PROPHETSDIRECT	2337735	1/7/1997
INVESTOOLS	2028670	11/20/2007
THINKPIPES	3339797	12/28/2004
THINKANYWHERE	2914755	5/7/2002
THINKORSWIM	2568003	3///2002

EXECUTION COPY

# SCHEDULE B PATENTS RECORDED AT CORRECTIVE REEL/FRAME 19287/030 (ORIGINAL REEL/FRAME 18989/167)

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
ADAPTIVE TEXTUAL SYSTEM FOR ASSOCIATING DESCRIPTIVE TEXT WITH	6401105	6/4/2002
A SYSTEM FOR HOSTING AN ON-LINE SHOPPING SERVICE REMOTELY-LOCATED SERVICE PROVIDERS	6119152	9/12/2000
INTERACTIVE SYSTEM FOR REMOTING CREATING EDITING AND ADMINISTRATING AN ONLINE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR A PLURALITY OF ONLINE SEARCH PROVIDERS	5845073	12/1/1998
MULTI-PROVIDER ON-LINE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	5694549	12/2/1997

#### EXECUTION COPY

# SCHEDULE C TRADEMARKS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 3839/0772

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
INVESTOOLS METHOD	3154150	10/10/2006

DA1 432059v.1